
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee 
of the Board of Governors of the City of London 

Freemen's School 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2022 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: HYBRID PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Nicholas Goddard (Chairman) 

Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
 

Michael Hudson 
Andrew McMillan, (co-opted) 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/4hSBuSTNUAA  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/4hSBuSTNUAA


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 04 November 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. RISK REGISTER REVIEW 
 

 To receive the report of The Chamberlain and of the Bursar. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 34) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non Public Agenda 

 
8. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 04 November 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET 2022-23 
 

 To receive the report of The Chamberlain and of the Bursar. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 106) 

 
10. REPORT OF THE BURSAR 
 

 To receive the report of the Bursar. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 148) 

 
11. CHARITIES REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS - CLFS BURSARY FUND AND 

CHARITIES ADMINISTERED IN CONNECTION WITH CLFS 
 

 To receive the report of the Bridge House Estate Managing Director. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 149 - 158) 

 
12. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 To receive the Outstanding Actions list. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 159 - 160) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD 
OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Thursday, 4 November 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee of 
the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at Ashtead on 

Thursday, 4 November 2021 at 1.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Goddard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Hudson 
Andrew McMillan 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
 

 
Officers: 
Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London 

Freemen's School 
Jo Moore 
 
Charles Hurtley 
Paul Hykin 
 
David Boddy 

- Bursar, City of London Freemen's 
School 

- Interim bursar 
- IT Director, City of London Freemen’s 

School 
- International Schools Development, 

City of London Freemen’s School 
Jayne Moore - Clerk 

Kerry Nicholls - Clerk 

Nicholas Basye - Senior Accountant 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Ola Obadara - Property Projects Director, City 
Surveyor's Department 

Charlie Pearce - Technology support 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Chadwick and from Stuart Bachelor. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Members received the public minutes of the meeting of 12 May 2021. 
 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of that meeting be approved as an 
accurate record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
4. DEPUTY HEAD POLICIES REPORT  

Members asked whether staff were confident that devices were being properly 
monitored “at fixtures” and elsewhere (in reference to p.20 of the agenda pack), 
and Members heard that pupils were monitored wherever possible, alongside 
electronic restrictions on accessing unauthorised sites and initiatives to educate 
parents and pupils around the use of technology. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Committee recommend to the Full Board that the Online 
Safety Policy be approved at the next Full Board meeting. 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. MINUTES  
Members received the draft non-public minutes of the meeting of 12 May 2021. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Board’s 
outstanding actions. 
 

10. BURSAR'S REPORT  
The Committee received the non-public Bursar’s report. 
 

11. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET  
The Committee received the report of The Chamberlain and Bursar. 
 

12. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & IMPROVEMENT WORKS 2022/23  
The Committee received the report ‘Repairs Maintenance and Improvement 
Works 2022-2023’. 
 

13. PROPOSED CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL  
The Committee discussed the proposed City of London Freemen’s International 
School.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

Page 6



 

 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee: Date: 

Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee of 
the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School 

 4 February 2022 

Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s 
School 
 

 4 March 2022 

Subject: 
Annual review of risk registers for: City of London 
Freemen’s School Bursary Fund and Charities 
Administered in Connection with the City of London 
Freemen’s School 

Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly? 

3, 4, 8 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
The Bursar of the City of London Freemen’s School  

For Information 

Report author: 
Abiola Yusuff (Chamberlain’s Department) 

 

 

Summary 
 

This report provides a key risks register at Appendix 2 for City of London Freemen’s 
School Bursary Fund (charity no: 284769) and, at Appendix 3, a key risks register for 
Charities Administered in Connection with the City of London Freemen’s School 
(charity no: 312120), both for your review on behalf of the trustee (the City of London 
Corporation), to ensure that existing risks are reconsidered, any new risks are 
identified and that appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks.  These 
registers have been prepared and scored using the City of London Corporation Risk 
Matrix at Appendix 1. 
 

The risk register for City of London Freemen’s School Bursary Fund contains eight 
risks, of which five have a green score and three are amber.  No new risks have been 
identified since the last annual register was presented to this Board. Risk 03 score has 
changed from 8 to target score of 6 due to the success of the school’s outreach 
function. 
 
There are seven risks on the risk register of Charities Administered in Connection with 
the City of London Freemen’s School, five of which are green and two are amber.  No 
new risks have been identified since the last annual register was presented to this 
Board. Risk 02 score has changed from 8 to target score of 6 due to the success of 
the school’s outreach function.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



There are currently no red risks in either charity. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to review the registers to confirm that they satisfactorily set out 
the risks facing the charities and that there are appropriate measures in place to 
mitigate those risks. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. This report provides a key risks register for The City of London Freemen’s School 

Bursary Fund at Appendix 2 and a key risks register for Charities Administered in 
connection with The City of London Freemen’s School at Appendix 3, both 
administered by the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 
on behalf of the trustee (the City of London Corporation). 
 

2. In accordance with the Charity Commission’s Statement of Recommended 
Practice (SORP), Trustees are required to confirm in the charity’s annual report 
that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and 
reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those risks. 
 

3. The Charities SORP requires that the register is reviewed annually to ensure that 
existing risks are reconsidered, and any new risks are identified. 

 
Review of Risks 
 
4. The method of assessing risk reflects the City of London’s standard approach to 

risk assessment as set out in its Risk Management Strategy as approved by the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee. The City of London Corporation risk 
matrix, which explains how risks are assessed and scored, is attached at Appendix 
1 of this report. 
 

5. City of London Freemen’s School Bursary Fund 
 

The first risk register to be reviewed is for The City of London Freemen’s School 
Bursary Fund and is set out in Appendix 2. The risk register is now recorded on the 
City’s risk management system ‘Pentana’, and so it is now in line with the 
presentation of other risk registers across the City. The register contains eight risks 
as summarised below: 

 
1. Income from investments may decline – overall risk score of amber (12); 
2. Funding from the City may reduce – overall risk score of amber (8); 
3. Insufficient beneficiaries – overall risk score of amber (6); 
4. Charity lacks direction, strategy, and forward planning – overall green (2); 
5. Applicants do not disclose full details – overall risk score of green (2); 
6. Loss of staff – overall risk score of green (2); 
7. Awards may not comply with objectives – overall risk score of green (2); and 
8. Conflicts of interest – overall risk score of green (1). 

Page 10



 
Mitigation of amber risks 
Risk 1 is mitigated through investments being managed by a professional fund 
manager, whose performance is monitored by the Chamberlain and Financial 
Investment Board. All current measures are being taken and nothing further can 
be done (at this time) to mitigate the risk. 
 
Risk 2 is mitigated through trying to agree a phased approach to any funding 
reduction to ensure that replacement funds could be found from elsewhere.  Over 
the last year, the School has proposed the International School Project which is 
expected to result in additional funds being available in future years that will be 
used to provide bursaries to pupils. 

 
Risk 3 is mitigated by the School through continued advertising and by actively 
looking to find suitable beneficiaries. 
 

6. Charities Administered in Connection with the City of London Freemen’s School 
 
The second risk register to be reviewed is for the Charities Administered in 
connection with The City of London Freemen’s School and is set out in Appendix 
3. This risk register is also now recorded on the City’s risk management system 
‘Pentana’. The register contains seven risks as summarised below: 

 
1. Income from investments may decline – overall risk score of amber (12); 
2. Insufficient beneficiaries – overall risk score of amber (6); 
3. Charity lacks direction, strategy, and forward planning – overall green (2); 
4. Applicants do not disclose full details – overall risk score of green (2); 
5. Loss of staff – overall risk score of green (2); 
6. Awards may not comply with objectives – overall risk score of green (2); and 
7. Conflicts of interest – overall risk score of green (1). 

 
Mitigation of amber risks 
Risk 1 is mitigated through investments being managed by a professional fund 
manager, whose performance is monitored by the Chamberlain and Financial 
Investment Board. All current measures are being taken and nothing further can 
be done (at this time) to mitigate the risk. 
 
Risk 2 is mitigated by the School through continued advertising and by actively 
looking to find suitable beneficiaries. 

 
Conclusion 
 
7. The various risks faced by both charities have been reviewed and Members are 

asked to confirm that the attached registers satisfactorily set out the key risks 
together with their potential impact and that appropriate measures are in place to 
mitigate the
[...]
2.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Risk register review
	Appendix 1 CoL Risk matrix
	Appendix 2 Charity Risk register CLFS Bursary fund
	Appendix 3 Charity Risk register Charities Administered ICW CLFS

	8 Minutes
	9 Proposed revenue budget 2022-23
	Appendix A - service overview
	App B1
	App B2
	App C to E
	App F1
	App F2
	App F3
	App F4
	App F5
	App F6
	App F7
	App G1 executive summary
	App G 10 yr forecast
	App G capital projects
	App G current year monitoring
	App G debts
	App G RMI 5 years
	App G RMI 2021-22
	App G summary of funds

	10 Report of the Bursar
	Appendix 1 CLFS Project Board minutes 07-11-21
	Appendix 2 Main House Project Summary
	Appendix 3 CLFS City Surveyor's Appendix Note
	Appendix 4 Feasibility Report for CLFIS
	Appendix 5 Risk Register
	Appendix 6 CLFS Health Safety  Welbeing Minutes 19 January 2022

	11 Charities Review Recommendations - CLFS Bursary Fund and Charities administered in connection with CLFS
	12 Outstanding Actions



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD 
OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Friday, 4 February 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee of 
the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at City of 

London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on Friday, 4 February 
2022 at 1.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Goddard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Hudson 
Andrew McMillan 
 

 
Officers: 
Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 04 November 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

4. RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
The Committee received the report of The Chamberlain and of the bursar. 
 
In respect of the risks that income from investments may decline (Risk 1 in 
respect of the School’s bursary fund, and Charities administered ICW the 
School), a Member suggested that the score or target score should be lowered 
given increased interest rates. Members heard that the economic situation was 
volatile. The Committee agreed to recommend that the score be lowered.  
 
Members reviewed the various risks faced by both charities and confirmed that 
the registers satisfactorily set out the key risks together with their potential 
impact, and that appropriate measures are in place to mitigate the risks 
identified.  
 



5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no other questions. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That Members agree to exclude the public. 
 

8. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of 04 
November 2021. 
 

9. PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET 2022-23  
The Committee received the report of The Chamberlain and of the Bursar. 
 

10. REPORT OF THE BURSAR  
The Committee received the report of the Bursar. 
 

11. CHARITIES REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS - CLFS BURSARY FUND AND 
CHARITIES ADMINISTERED IN CONNECTION WITH CLFS  
The Committee received the report of the Bridge House Estate Managing 
Director. 
 

12. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the report of the Town Clerk. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


